

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No. 758/2022

Raghunath & Others

-----Appellants

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & others

-----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. N.K. Maloo, Senior Advocate with Mr.
For Respondent(s)	:	Major R.P. Singh, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Jaivardhan Singh Shekhawat Advocate. Ms. Sheetal Mirdha, Additional Advocate with Mr. Prateek Singh Advocate.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR**
Order

31/07/2023

During the pendency of this appeal, an additional affidavit has been filed in support of the pleadings made in the writ petition, stating that father of Raghunath died long back and, therefore, the respondents' case that due service of notice had taken place, is not correct.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents would submit that a new fact is being pleaded for the first time in the appeal without that having been taken before the learned Single Judge.

A reply to the same has also been filed by the respondent-RIICO.

Major R.P. Singh, learned Additional Advocate General would submit that he will be adopting the reply filed by the respondent-RIICO.

The matter relates to acquisition of land.

The appeal be posted for hearing on 30.09.2023.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J